

No. 23-4107

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**ZEBEDIAH GEORGE DALTON, et al.,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**JOSEPH R. BIDEN, et al.,**  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Utah  
No. 4:22-CV-00059 (Hon. David O. Nuffer)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS  
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

---

James M. Burnham  
KING STREET LEGAL, PLLC  
800 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Ste. 300  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
Telephone: (602) 501-5469  
james@kingstlegal.com

Brady Brammer  
BRAMMER RANCK, LLP  
1955 W. Grove Parkway, Ste. 200  
Pleasant Grove, UT 84062  
Telephone: (801) 893-3951  
bbrammer@brfirm.com

Brett A. Shumate  
Harry S. Graver  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939  
bshumate@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Individual Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| I. THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING.....             | 2           |
| A. Zeb Dalton.....  | 3           |
| B. Kyle Kimmerle.....                                       | 5           |
| C. Suzette Morris.....                                      | 8           |
| D. The BlueRibbon Coalition.....                            | 9           |
| II. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY DOES NOT BAR THIS SUIT.....          | 15          |
| A. The Proclamations Are Ultra Vires.....                   | 15          |
| B. The APA Waives Immunity Regardless.....                  | 20          |
| III. THE INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS HAVE A CAUSE OF ACTION. .... | 21          |
| IV. THE DEFENDANTS CANNOT AVOID THE MERITS.....             | 28          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 32          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |         |
| <i>Alabama Power Co. v. Ickes</i> ,<br>302 U.S. 464 (1938) .....                                  | 25      |
| <i>Alaska v. United States</i> ,<br>545 U.S. 75 (2005) .....                                      | 30      |
| <i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 275 (2001) .....                                       | 23      |
| <i>American Forest Research Council v. United States</i> ,<br>77 F.4th 787 (D.C. Cir. 2023) ..... | 26, 27  |
| <i>American School of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> ,<br>187 U.S. 94 (1902) .....             | 17, 21  |
| <i>AMG Capital Mgmt., LLC v. FTC</i> ,<br>593 U.S. 67 (2021) .....                                | 31      |
| <i>Apter v. HHS</i> ,<br>80 F.4th 579 (5th Cir. 2023) .....                                       | 29      |
| <i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> ,<br>575 U.S. 320 (2015) .....                 | 17, 28  |
| <i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC</i> ,<br>598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....                                    | 24      |
| <i>Bowen v. Mich. Academy of Family Physicians</i> ,<br>476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....                 | 31      |
| <i>Cache Valley Elec. Co. v. Utah Dep’t of Transp.</i> ,<br>149 F.3d 1119 (10th Cir. 1998) .....  | 7       |

*Chafin v. Chafin*,  
568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....6

*Chamber of Commerce v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 1

*Changji Esquel Textile Co. Ltd. v. Raimondo*,  
40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....16

*CNSP, Inc. v. Webber*,  
2020 WL 2745456 (D.N.M. 2020) .....26

*Colo. Mont. Wyo. State Area Conf. of NAACP v. U.S. Election Integrity Plan*,  
2022 WL 1266612 (D. Colo. 2022).....14

*Colo. Outfitters Ass’n v. Hickenlooper*,  
823 F.3d 537 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 9

*Colo. Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. Romer*,  
963 F.2d 1394 (10th Cir. 1992).....14

*Consumer Data Indus. Ass’n v. King*,  
678 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2012).....13

*Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015).....2

*Cook Cnty. v. Wolf*,  
962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 14, 15

*Cressman v. Thompson*,  
798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....13

*Dakota Central Telephone Co. v. South Dakota ex rel. Payne*,  
250 U.S. 163 (1919) .....22

*Dalton v. Specter*,  
511 U.S. 462 (1994) .....20, 21, 26

*Dart v. United States*,  
848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....17

*Davis v. Passman*,  
442 U.S. 228 (1978) .....25

*Doyle v. Jewell*,  
2014 WL 2892828 (D. Utah 2014).....5

*Fed. Express Corp. v. Dep’t of Com.*,  
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....16

*Fields v. City of Tulsa*,  
753 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 2014).....14

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992) ..... 22, 28

*Grand Canyon Tr. v. Energy Fuels Res, Inc.*,  
269 F. Supp. 3d 1173 (D. Utah 2017) ..... 9

*Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Boughton*,  
988 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2021) .....2, 4

*Grupo Mexicano de DeSarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999) .....28

*Haitian Ref. Ctr. v. Gracey*,  
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....24

*Harper v. Jones*,  
195 F.2d 705 (10th Cir. 1952).....16

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) (en banc) .....6

*Hydro Res., Inc. v. EPA*,  
608 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2010) (en banc) .....4, 5, 11, 12

*In re Trump*,  
958 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2020) .....25

*Kane Cnty. v. Salazar*,  
562 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2009).....5

*Knife Rts., Inc. v. Vance*,  
802 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2015) .....13

*Leedom v. Kyne*,  
358 U.S. 184 (1958) .....16

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014) .....24

*Martin v. Mott*,  
25 U.S. 19 (1827) .....22

*Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Raimondo*,  
141 S. Ct. 979 (2021) .....30

*Mass. Lobstermen’s Ass’n v. Ross*,  
349 F. Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018) .....22

*Medellin v. Texas*,  
552 U.S. 491 (2008) .....30

*Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico*,  
630 F.2d 724 (10th Cir. 1980) .....8

*Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians*,  
526 U.S. 172 (1999) .....7

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
71 U.S. 475 (1866) .....19

*Mountain States Legal Found. v. Bush*,  
306 F.3d 1132 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....16

*Murphy Co. v. Biden*,  
65 F.4th 1122 (9th Cir. 2023).....27

*NAM v. DHS*,  
491 F. Supp. 3d 549 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....20

*Navajo Nation v. DOI*,  
876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017).....17

*NCAA v. Califano*,  
622 F.2d 1382 (10th Cir. 1980)..... 4, 11

*New Hampshire Lottery Comm’n v. Rosen*,  
986 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2021).....13

*New Mexico v. DOI*,  
854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....6

*Porter v. Warner Holding Co.*,  
328 U.S. 395 (1946) .....28

*Rapanos v. United States*,  
547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....30

*Relentless, Inc. v. Dep’t of Com.*,  
No. 22-1219 (U.S. Jan. 17, 2024).....21

*Rivera v. IRS*,  
708 F. App’x 508 (10th Cir. 2017) .....20

*S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma*,  
707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013).....11

*Safe Streets Alliance v. Hickenlooper*,  
859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017).....26

*Seila Law v. CFPB*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....7

*Simmat v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons*,  
 413 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2005).....21

*State Nat’l Bank of Big Spring v. Lew*,  
 795 F.3d 48 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....2, 8

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....6

*Swan v. Clinton*,  
 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....19

*Trudeau v. FTC*,  
 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....20

*United States v. George S. Bush & Co.*,  
 310 U.S. 371 (1940) .....22

*United States v. Stevens*,  
 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....32

*United States v. Supreme Court of N.M.*,  
 839 F.3d 888 (10th Cir. 2016).....13

*United States v. Trump*,  
 2024 WL 436971 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....21

*United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States*,  
 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001).....18

*Utah Ass’n of Cnty. v. Clinton*,  
 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15852 (D. Utah 1999).....31

*Utah Physicians for a Healthy Env’t v. Diesel Power Gear*,  
 21 F.4th 1229 (10th Cir. 2021) .....10

*Wyoming v. United States*,  
 279 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2002).....17, 18, 29



*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... 24, 25

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 551.....20  
5 U.S.C. § 702.....20  
18 U.S.C. § 1866 .....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

43 C.F.R. § 4120.3-3.....3  
82 Fed. Reg. 58081 (Dec. 4, 2017)..... 3, 11  
86 Fed. Reg. 57321 (Oct. 8, 2021) .....8, 9, 11, 12  
BLM, *Utah Special Recreation Permits Program*.....10  
H.R. Rep. No. 59-2224.....31  
Louis Jaffe, *Suits Against Governments and Officers: Sovereign Immunity*,  
77 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1963) .....17
